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Overview
Indigo Books & Music Inc. (the “Company” or “Indigo”) is the nation’s largest

book retailer, operating stores in all ten provinces in Canada. As at June 29, 2002

the Company operated 89 book superstores including 73 Chapters, 15 Indigo super-

stores and the World’s Biggest Bookstore, and 182 traditional bookstores, under the

banners Coles, SmithBooks, LibrairieSmith and The Book Company.The Company has a

51% interest in Chapters Campus Bookstores Company which operates 6 univer-

sity and college bookstores.

The Company also operates www.chapters.indigo.ca, a leading e-commerce retail

destination, which sells books, videos and DVDs.

On April 19, 2002, the Company completed an offering of 4,243,841 common

shares of the Company at $3.50 per share.The issue, which was completed by way of

an offering of subscription rights to all holders of common shares of the Company,

was fully subscribed and resulted in net proceeds of $14.1 million which was used

to provide the Company with capital to reduce overall levels of indebtedness.

Discussion and Analysis
The following discussion and analysis of the consolidated financial position and

results of operations is based primarily on the consolidated financial statements 

of the Company for the 13 weeks ended June 29, 2002 and the 13 weeks ended

June 30, 2001. It should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial

statements and notes contained in this First Quarter Report.

The Company has one reportable segment, for the 13 weeks ended June 29,

2002 as opposed to two for the 52 weeks ended March 30, 2002.This is due to the

fact that Online operations no longer meets the criteria of a reportable segment.

Some financial measures discussed in the following discussion and analysis 

are not necessarily defined by Canadian generally accepted accounting principles

and may not be comparable to similar measures presented by other companies.

Results of Operations
Total consolidated revenues in the first quarter increased 16% to $156.3 million

from $135.3 million in the first quarter last year.The sales increase was primarily

attributable to strong comparable store sales performance and the addition 

of 12 superstores that were offset by sales decreases from closing 16 traditional

format stores.
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last year.The decline in revenue was the result of operating 16 fewer traditional

bookstores or approximately 8% fewer stores as compared to the first quarter last

year. Sales declines due to the reduction in the store portfolio were offset by sales

increases from strong product offerings and merchandising.The comparative store

sales increase in the first quarter was 4.5% versus 3.6% in the first quarter last

year.The total number of traditional stores as at the end of the quarter was 182 

as compared to 198 traditional stores last year.

Other 
Other revenues are derived from online sales at www.chapters.indigo.ca, a leading

e-commerce retail destination which sells books, videos and DVDs, the Company’s

loyalty cards, as well as the Company’s proportionate share of revenues from the

Campus Bookstore joint venture. Sales through such channels were $11.0 million

in the first quarter as compared to $12.9 million in the first quarter last year.

Overview of Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
Total assets decreased by $7.9 million as compared to the fiscal year ended 

March 30, 2002.The net decrease was primarily due to a decrease in capital 

assets of $5.8 million as a result of amortization in the quarter, a reduction in

income taxes receivable of $5.4 million and a decrease in other assets amounting

to $2.1 million.These decreases were offset by an increase in inventory of 

$5.4 million dollars as a result of the increase in the number of superstores in

Indigo’s portfolio.

Total liabilities decreased $8.7 million as compared to the fiscal year ended

March 30, 2002.The net decrease was primarily the result of a $14.2 million

decrease in accounts payable due to seasonal fluctuations.This decrease was offset

by an increase in bank indebtedness of $4.2 million which traditionally is higher 

at the end of the first quarter, and an increase in other liabilities of $1.3 million.

Share capital increased by $14.1 million compared to the fiscal year ended

March 30, 2002 following the issue of shares as part of subscription rights offering

in the first quarter of fiscal 2003.

Financing Activities
The Company’s credit agreement provides for a revolving line of credit of up to

$75 million and long-term debt of $84 million of which $31 million is payable 

on December 31, 2002.

The revolving line of credit and long-term debt are collateralized by first-

ranking security over all the property and assets of the Company, and are depend-

ent upon the continued compliance with certain financial covenants.
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Consolidated losses before interest, taxes, amortization and non-controlling

interest (“operating losses”) for the first quarter were $2.9 million compared to

$1.7 million in the first quarter last year.This represents an increase in operating

losses of $1.2 million in the quarter.The increase in operating losses versus last

year is largely attributable to increased store expenses as a result of operating 

12 additional superstores in the first quarter. In this quarter, Indigo typically

incurs operating losses due to the seasonality of its business.

The consolidated net loss for the first quarter was $13.2 million ($0.63 per

share) as compared to a consolidated net loss of $7.0 million ($0.48 per share) 

in the first quarter last year. In addition to lower operating earnings, the increase

in net loss for the period can be attributed to an increase in interest expenses due

to the re-financing undertaken in the second quarter of fiscal 2002 of $2.1 million

and an increase in income tax expense of $4.0 million.

Income tax expense in the first quarter was $150,000 as compared to an

income tax recovery of $3.8 million in the first quarter last year.The decrease was

due to the fact that income tax benefits were not recognized in the first quarter 

of fiscal 2003 due to cumulative losses in previous periods, in accordance with

Canadian generally accepted accounting principles.

The weighted average number of shares outstanding for the quarter was 

20.8 million as compared to 14.4 million in the first quarter last year. The increase

is a result of the issuance of shares relating to the acquisition of Old Indigo, the

acquisition of the non-controlling interest in Chapters Online Inc., and the issue

of shares in conjunction with the subscription rights offerings in the fourth quar-

ter of fiscal 2002 and the first quarter of fiscal 2003.

Superstores
In the first quarter, revenues at the Chapters and Indigo superstores, including the

World’s Biggest Bookstore, grew to $111.4 million, a 28% or $24.2 million increase

compared to revenue of $87.2 million in the first quarter last year.The growth in

revenue was attributable to operating 12 additional superstores as compared to

the first quarter last year, improvements in merchandise and selection and positive

sales performance on a comparable store basis. Comparative store sales increased

7.8% during the quarter as compared to 2.3% in the same period last year.The

total number of superstores as at the end of the quarter was 89 as compared to

77 superstores last year.

Traditional Stores
Total traditional store revenues declined to $33.9 million in the first quarter, a

decrease of $1.8 million or 5% in comparison to $35.7 million in the first quarter
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Risks and Uncertainties
The risks and uncertainties faced by the Company are substantially the same 

as those disclosed in the Management’s Discussion and Analysis section of its

fiscal 2002 Annual Report.Traditionally, retail businesses are highly susceptible 

to downturns in consumer confidence in the economy. A decline in consumer

spending could have an adverse impact on the Company’s financial condition.

Cautionary Statement Regarding Forward-Looking Statements
The above discussion includes forward-looking statements. All statements other

than statements of historical facts included in this discussion that address activi-

ties, events or developments that the Company expects or anticipates will or may

occur in the future are forward-looking statements.These statements are based on

certain assumptions and analysis made by the Company in light of its experience,

analysis and its perception of historical trends, current conditions and expected

future developments as well as other factors it believes are appropriate in the cir-

cumstances. However, whether actual results and developments will conform with

the expectations and predictions of the Company is subject to a number of risks

and uncertainties, including the general economic, market or business conditions;

competitive actions by other companies; changes in laws or regulations; and other

factors, many of which are beyond the control of the Company. Consequently all

the forward-looking statements made in this discussion are qualified by these

cautionary statements and there can be no assurance that results or developments

anticipated by the Company will be realized or, even if substantially realized, that

they will have the expected consequences to, or effects on, the Company and its

subsidiaries.
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Overview of Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Cash decreased by $270,000 in the first quarter as compared to an $11.0 million

decrease in the same period last year.The net decrease in cash in the quarter was

a result of cash used in operations of $18.3 million, net purchases of capital assets

of $180,000 an increase in bank indebtedness of $4.2 million, and proceeds relat-

ing to the issue of common shares in the amount of $14.1 million.

Of the cash used in operations, changes in non-cash working capital decreased

cash by $12.1 million.The decrease was the result of a $5.4 million increase in

inventory and a $14.2 million reduction in accounts payable, offset by a decrease

in income tax receivable of $4.6 million and a decrease in accounts receivable 

and other items amounting to $2.9 million.

Liquidity and Capital Reserves
Based on current operating levels, management believes that cash flow generated

from operations and its available borrowing capacity from time to time under the

Company’s credit facility is expected to be sufficient to meet its working capital

needs and debt service requirements.

However, there can be no assurance that operating levels will not deteriorate

over the ensuing fiscal year, which could result in the Company being unable to

meet its current working capital and debt service requirements. In addition, other

factors, not presently known to management, could materially and adversely affect

the Company’s future cash flow. In such events, the Company would be required

to obtain additional capital as is necessary to satisfy its working capital and debt

service requirements from other sources. Alternative sources of capital could

result in increased dilution to shareholders and may be on terms that are not

favourable to the Company.

On August 16, 2002, the Company’s Board of Directors approved an offering

of subscription rights to the Company’s existing common shareholders. Share-

holders will receive one right for each common share held by them. Eight rights

will entitle the holder thereof, to one common share of the Company at an exer-

cise price of $5.75 per share. Net proceeds, assuming exercise of 100% of the

rights, are expected to be approximately $14.9 million and will be used for capital

expenditures, including store improvement, supply chain re-design and investment

in Indigo’s online business.The offering is subject to necessary securities, regula-

tory and Toronto Stock Exchange approvals.
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13-week 13-week
period ended period ended

June 29, June 30,
(in thousands of dollars) 2002 2001

Opening balance $ (101,578) $ (53,666)
Net loss for the period (13,182) (6,957)
Ending balance $ (114,760) $ (60,623)
See accompanying notes
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As at As at As at
June 29, June 30, March 30,

(in thousands of dollars 2002 2001 2002

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 407 $ 367 $ 677
Accounts receivable 11,067 13,036 12,817
Inventories 228,856 207,141 223,467
Income taxes receivable 352 8,152 4,950
Prepaid expenses 3,856 4,995 4,338
Future income tax assets 6,538 5,281 6,538
Total current assets 251,076 238,972 252,787
Capital assets, net 109,233 131,643 115,041
Future income taxes assets 4,145 6,405 4,145
Goodwill (note 3) 64,570 8,051 64,570
Deferred financing fees, net of accumulated 

amortization of $1,217 (March 30, 2002 – $886) 2,958 – 3,289
Total assets 431,982 385,071 439,832

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity
Bank indebtedness 61,433 69,033 57,254
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 184,536 170,220 198,746
Deferred revenue 7,332 5,354 6,625
Current portion long-term debt (note 6) 31,000 – 31,000
Total current liabilities 284,301 244,607 293,625
Accrued benefit obligations 1,306 1,416 1,306
Long-term debt (note 6) 53,000 54,000 53,000
Convertible debentures (note 6) 28,665 – 28,071
Non-controlling interest – 896 – 
Total liabilities 367,272 300,919 376,002

Shareholders’ equity
Share capital (note 5) 177,567 144,775 163,505
Equity portion of convertible debentures 1,903 – 1,903
Deficit (114,760) (60,623) (101,578)
Total shareholders’ equity 64,710 84,152 63,830
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 431,982 $ 385,071 $ 439,832
See accompanying notes
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13-week 13-week
period ended period ended

June 29, June 30,
(in thousands of dollars) 2002 2001

Cash flows from operating activities
Net loss for the period $ (13,182) $ (6,957)
Add (deduct) items not affecting cash

Amortization 5,988 7,746
Future income taxes – (1,003)
Non-controlling interest – (820)
Accrued benefit obligations – 250
Accrued interest on convertible notes 594 – 
Financing charges 331 – 

(6,269) (784)

Net change in non-cash working capital balances 
related to operations (12,062) (30,419)

Cash used in operating activities (18,331) (31,203)

Cash flows from investing activities
Decrease in short term investments – 3,850
Purchase of capital assets, net (180) (102)
Cash provided by (used in) investing activities (180) 3,748

Cash flows from financing activities
Increase in bank indebtedness 4,179 16,428
Proceeds on issuance of common shares (note 5) 14,062 –
Cash provided by financing activities 18,241 16,428

Net decrease in cash during the period (270) (11,027)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 677 11,394
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ 407 $ 367

Supplemental cash flow information
Interest paid 2,972 2,157
Income taxes paid – –
See accompanying notes
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13-week 13-week
period ended period ended

June 29, June 30,
(in thousands of dollars, except per share data) 2002 2001

Revenue $ 156,336 $ 135,285 

Cost of product, purchasing, selling and administration 159,189 136,978
(2,853) (1,693)

Amortization of capital assets 5,974 7,301
Amortization of pre-opening store costs 14 195
Amortization of goodwill (note 3) – 250
Loss before the undernoted items (8,841) (9,439)

Interest on long-term debt and financing charges 2,240 978
Interest on current debt 1,951 1,162
Loss before income tax recovery and non-controlling interest (13,032) (11,579)

Income tax expense (benefit) 150 (3,802)
Loss before non-controlling interest (13,182) (7,777)

Non-controlling interest – (820)
Net loss for the period $ (13,182) $ (6,957)

Basic net loss per common share (note 5) $ (0.63) $ (0.48)
Diluted net loss per common share (note 5) $ (0.63) $ (0.48)

Weighted average common shares outstanding (note 5) 20,760 14,353
See accompanying notes
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The Company adopted the provisions of Section 3062 effective March 31,

2002.The Company will be performing the first of the required Section 3062

impairment tests during the second quarter of fiscal 2003 and, therefore, has 

not yet determined the effect of the adoption of Section 3062 will have on the

business, results of operations and financial condition of the Company. Any such

adjustments made in the second quarter of fiscal 2003 based on the results of the

initial impairment tests would be treated as an adjustment to the March 31, 2002

opening deficit balance.There can be no assurance that any other future goodwill

impairment tests will not result in a charge to net earnings (loss).

The following table presents the impact on net loss and on basic and diluted

loss per common share for the 13 weeks ended June 29, 2002 and June 30, 2001

of the Section 3062 requirement to cease the amortization of goodwill, as if the

standard had been in effect beginning April 1, 2001:

13-week 13-week
period ended period ended

June 29, June 30,
(in thousands of dollars, except per share data) 2002 2001

Net loss – reported $ (13,182) $ (6,957)
Amortization of goodwill – 250
Net loss – adjusted $ (13,182) $ (6,707)
Basic and diluted loss per common share – reported $ (0.63) $ (0.48)
Basic and diluted loss per common share – adjusted $ (0.63) $ (0.47)

4. SEGMENTED INFORMATION
The Company has one reportable segment, for the 13 weeks ended June 29, 2002,

as opposed to two for the 52 weeks ended March 30, 2002.This is due to the fact

that Online operations no longer meets the criteria of a reportable segment in

accordance with Section 1701 of the CICA Handbook.

5. SHARE CAPITAL
Outstanding share data as at June 29, 2002
21,221,000 common shares issued and outstanding (12,281,000 as at 

June 30, 2001; 16,977,000 as at March 30, 2002)

Employees’ Stock Plan (Options and Share Grants)
571,331 options outstanding, of which 201,541 are exercisable under the 

Plan (596,992 options outstanding, 494,384 exercisable, as at June 30, 2001;

382,633 options outstanding, 265,040 exercisable, as at March 30, 2002).
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1. DISCLOSURE
These interim financial statements do not contain all disclosures required by

Canadian generally accepted accounting principles for annual financial statements

and accordingly, the financial statements should be read in conjunction with the

most recently prepared annual financial statements for the 52-week period ended

March 30, 2002.

2. SEASONALITY OF OPERATIONS
The business of Indigo Books & Music Inc. (the “Company”or “Indigo”) follows 

a seasonal pattern, with sales of merchandise being higher in the third quarter

due to consumer holiday buying patterns. As a result, a disproportionate portion

of total annual revenues is typically earned in the third quarter.Therefore, the

earnings for the 13 weeks ended June 29, 2002 and June 30, 2001 are not indica-

tive of the earnings for the other quarters.

3. ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ADOPTION OF NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS
These interim financial statements follow the same accounting policies and the

method of application, thereof, as the most recently prepared annual financial

statements for the 52-week period ended March 30, 2002 except as follows:

Accounting For Goodwill And Other Intangible Assets
In July 2001, the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants (“the CICA”) 

issued Handbook Section 3062, Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets (“Section

3062”), effective for fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2002. Section

3062 changed the accounting for goodwill from an amortization method to an

impairment-only approach.Thus, amortization of goodwill, including goodwill

recorded in past business combinations and amortization of intangible assets with

an indefinite life, cease upon adoption of this Statement. For any acquisitions

completed after June 30, 2001, goodwill and intangible assets with an indefinite

life are not amortized.
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7. COMPARATIVE FIGURES
Certain comparative figures have been restated to conform to the current period’s

presentation.

8. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS
On August 16, 2002, the Company’s Board of Directors approved an offering of

subscription rights to the Company’s existing common shareholders. Shareholders

will receive one right for each common share held by them. Eight rights will

entitle the holder thereof, to one common share of the Company at an exercise

price of $5.75 per share. Net proceeds, assuming exercise of 100% of the rights,

are expected to be approximately $14.9 million and will be used for capital expen-

ditures, including store improvement, supply chain re-design and investment in

Indigo’s online business.The offering is subject to necessary securities, regulatory

and Toronto Stock Exchange approvals.
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On April 19, 2002, the Company completed an offering of 4,243,841 common

shares of the Company at $3.50 per share.The issue, which was completed by 

way of an offering of subscription rights to all holders of common shares of the

Company, was fully subscribed and resulted in net proceeds of $14.1 million

which was used to provide the Company with capital to reduce overall levels 

of indebtedness.

On January 14, 2002, the Company successfully completed an offering of

3,395,074 common shares of the Company at $3.00 per share.The issue, which was

completed by way of an offering of subscription rights to all holders of common

shares of the Company, was fully subscribed, resulted in net proceeds of $9.9 mil-

lion, and was used to fund working capital in connection with the repayment of

$20.0 million in long term debt on December 31, 2001.

Since the exercise price of the above offerings was less than the fair market

value of the shares at issuance and the offerings were available to all existing

shareholders, the offerings contained a bonus element that is considered to be

similar to a stock dividend. As a result, basic and diluted loss per share has been

adjusted retroactively for the bonus element for all periods presented.

6. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
The fair value of financial instruments is the estimated amount the Company

would receive or pay to terminate the contracts as at the reporting date.The

following methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair value of each

type of financial instrument by reference to various market value data and other

valuation techniques as appropriate.

The fair value of cash and cash equivalents, short-term investments, accounts

receivable, bank indebtedness, accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate

their carrying values given their short-term maturities.

The fair values of long-term debt and convertible debentures are estimated

based on the discounted cash payments of the debt at the Company’s estimated

incremental borrowing rates for debt of the same remaining maturities.The fair

value of the long-term debt approximates its carrying value.The fair value of the

convertible debentures is approximately $28.2 million as at June 29, 2002.

The fair values of interest rate derivatives are estimated by discounting cash

payments of the derivatives at market rates for derivatives of the same remaining

maturities. At this time the Company does not intend to terminate the interest

rate swap agreements and therefore does not anticipate any impact on earnings

arising from the differences between book value and fair value.The fair value of

the interest rate swap agreements as at June 29, 2002 was $1.3 million in favour 

of counterparties.
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